Planning Division
211 South Williams Street
Royal Oak, MI 48067
248.246.3280

Meeting Date: September 10, 2019

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

August 30, 2019

TO:

Planning Commission

FROM:

Planning Division

SUBJECT:

Conditional Rezoning from One-Family Residential to Mixed Use 1 & Site Plan
(SP 19-09-19) to construct 51 multiple-family dwelling units in seven four-story
buildings (The Epic at the Harrison) at northeast corner of Knowles St. & E.
Harrison Ave. (parcel no. 25-22-330-040)
HLI Investments, LLC, Petitioner & Owner
Sharpe Engineering, Inc., Engineer
Alexander V. Bogaerts & Associates, PC, Architect

1. Location & Existing Conditions
The site is composed of 15 former singlefamily lots at the northeast corner of Knowles
Street and East Harrison Avenue. The lots
were previously developed with single-family
dwellings and related accessory structures.
Most lots are vacant, but a few structures
remain. The site has 473.92 feet of frontage
on Harrison Avenue, 315.73 feet of frontage
on Knowles Street, and a lot area of 107,111
square feet or 2.459 acres.
2. Zoning & Future Land Use

Zoning Map

Future Land Use Map
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The site is zoned “one-family residential” (left on the previous page). The planned future use
is designated as “single-family residential – medium density” on the future land use map of
the city’s master plan (right on the previous page). That designation is intended to provide lots
with a minimum size of 5,000 square feet for detached single-family dwellings.
3. Road Classification
The master plan’s functional road classification system identifies both Knowles Street and
East Harrison Avenue as “local streets” where they are adjacent to this property. Local streets
are at the bottom of the classification hierarchy and are designed for low traffic volumes to
provide access to individual properties with limited continuity and mobility.
4. Prior Action
On January 10, 2017, the planning commission recommended that the city commission
conditionally rezone the individual lots at this site from “one-family residential” to “mixed use
1,” and that the city commission also approve a site plan to construct 76 multiple-family
dwelling units in a three-story building with contingencies (SP 16-11-28). The city commission
approved the rezoning, site plan, and conditional zoning agreement on February 27, 2017.
Since improvements to the site did not start during the time specified within the conditional
zoning agreement, the properties reverted to their former “one-family residential” zoning.
On January 24, 2018, the planning division signed-off on a land combination application to
combine all former lots at this site (1015 to 1039 Knowles Street and 517 to 613 East Harrison
Avenue) into a single parcel (25-22-330-040).
5. Conditional Rezoning
The petitioner is proposing to change the zoning of this site from “one-family residential” to
“mixed use 1” as a conditional rezoning under section 405 of the Michigan Zoning Enabling
Act [Public Act 110 of 2006]. A site plan is also proposed as part of the conditional rezoning
to construct 51 multiple-family dwelling units in seven buildings, each with a height of four
stories or 40 feet. The petitioner is the same applicant as the previous conditional rezoning
case from 2017.
According to section 405 of the Zoning Enabling Act, a petitioner may voluntarily offer in writing
and the city may approve certain uses and development of property as a condition to rezoning
land. Such conditions must be offered voluntarily by a petitioner; the city may not require a
petitioner to offer conditions as a prerequisite for rezoning property under section 405. The
conditions offered by a petitioner as part of a conditional rezoning are supposed to result in
recognizable and material benefits to the city that would unlikely be achieved otherwise under
the site’s existing zoning.
As part of a conditional rezoning request, the petitioner must specify what conditions are
offered, what recognizable and material benefits these conditions will achieve that cannot be
realized under the site’s existing zoning, and how these benefits justify the rezoning and
outweigh having certain aspects of their proposed site plan not meet required zoning
ordinance standards.
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In approving conditions to a rezoning, the city may establish a time period during which the
conditions apply. If the conditions are not satisfied within the time specified, then the land
reverts to its former zoning classification. During the approved time period, the city can neither
add to nor alter the conditions. The time period can be extended by mutual agreement
between the city and petitioner.
As part of a conditional rezoning, the city may waive required standards of the zoning
ordinance if they feel the conditions proposed by the petitioner and the benefits that would
result from them outweigh the need to meet such standards. Conversely, compliance with
some or all zoning ordinance standards may be required by the city.
6. Site Plan
A. Use & Construction. The petitioner proposes to construct 51 multiple-family dwelling units
within seven separate buildings. Building 1 would have three units, buildings 3, 4, 5, and
7 would have seven units each, and buildings 2 and 6 would each have 10 units.
The dwelling units are designed as townhouses that have individual entries and share
common side walls with no units placed above another. Although designed as townhouses
they would not be defined as “single-family attached dwelling units” under the zoning
ordinance since buildings 2 and 6 would have more than eight units.
B. Density & Lot Area. The number of multiple-family dwelling units allowed on a site in
“mixed use 1” zoning is determined by lot size according § 770-37 D (3)(a) of the zoning
ordinance. The first two dwelling units require 9,000 square feet of lot area and each
additional unit requires another 3,000 square feet. Based on the lot size of 107,111 square
feet, a maximum of 34 units would be allowed under this formula.
In the “mixed use 1” zoning district, a density bonus of up to 100% could be allowed under
§ 770-45 C (1), provided there is a setback of at least 150 feet from all residential zoning
districts. However, the properties immediately to the east and north are zoned “one-family
residential;” a density bonus would therefore not be available if the site was zoned “mixed
use 1.” If the site could meet the required 150-foot setback then the maximum permitted
density bonus would allow up to 68 dwelling units.
The petitioner is proposing 51 dwelling units which would require either 156,000 square
feet of lot area (3.58 acres) or a density bonus of 75% if one were possible. A waiver from
the minimum required lot area will therefore be necessary as part of a conditional rezoning
to allow 51 units on this property.
C. Orientation & Design. Buildings 1 and 2 would front on Knowles Street while buildings 3
and 7 would front on East Harrison Avenue. Buildings 4 and 5 would face the north rear
lot line while building 6 would face the east side lot line.
A ground-level entrance for each unit is placed on the façade that faces either an adjacent
street or a side or rear lot line. However, these “front” doors open into the ground-level
garages and not the foyer and stairs that go to the upper levels. The foyer and stairs are
entered from a “rear” pedestrian door on the opposite façade next to the garage door.
After entering the street-facing door you must walk through the garage to reach the foyer
and stairs.
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The planning commission will need to determine if these “front” access doors meet the
standard for dwelling units to have a primary entrance on a front façade facing an adjacent
street as required under § 770-30 B (2) of the zoning ordinance.
D. Setbacks. Multiple-family structures are required to have a minimum setback of 10 feet
from all lot lines in the “mixed use 1” zoning district according to § 770-45 D (3)(b) of the
zoning ordinance. The planning commission also has the authority to establish greater or
lesser setbacks during a regular site plan review for any “mixed use 1” project under §
770-45 D (3)(c).
Buildings 1, 2, 3, 6, and 7 would have south and west front yard setbacks of at least 10
feet from either Knowles Street or Harrison Avenue. Buildings 4, 5, and 6 would have north
rear yard setbacks of at least 20 feet, while building 6 would have an east side yard
setback of at least 25 feet.
Building 1 would have an east rear yard setback of only 7.5 feet. A waiver from the
minimum required setback will therefore be necessary as part of a conditional rezoning to
allow this building to have an east rear yard setback of less than 10 feet.
E. Height. A maximum building height of 30 feet is permitted in “mixed use 1” zoning
according to § 770-45 D (2) of the zoning ordinance. The planning commission may also
grant additional building height during a regular site plan review under certain conditions
according to subparagraphs (a) through (d) of this section. Subparagraph (a) requires
increased setbacks from residential property of two feet for every one foot of additional
building height.
All buildings would have four stories and a height of 40 feet to their roof line. If this project
was being reviewed as a regular site plan then buildings 1, 4, 5, and 6 would need to have
a setback of at least 30 feet from all rear and side lot lines in order for the planning
commission to approve the additional 10 feet of building height. These buildings have
setbacks of between seven feet and 25 feet from side or rear lot lines. Therefore, the
planning commission would not be able to approve 40-foot building heights in accordance
with subparagraphs (a) through (d).
A waiver from the maximum permitted 30-foot building height for all seven buildings will
therefore be necessary as part of a conditional rezoning to allow each building to have a
height of 40 feet.
Additionally, a maximum height-to-width ratio of one-to-three is permitted for all buildings
under § 770-30 B (4). Buildings 2 and 6 have a height of 40 feet and a width of 171 feet 1
inch, resulting in a ratio of one to 4.28. The ratios for all other buildings are less than oneto-three. A waiver is therefore required as part of a conditional rezoning to allow buildings
2 and 6 to exceed the maximum permitted height-to-width ratio.
F. Outdoor Spaces. Terraces and decks are provided on the second and fourth levels of
each dwelling unit. On buildings 4, 5, and 6 the decks and terraces face adjacent singlefamily properties to the north and east. The planning commission will need to determine
that these features do not infringe on the privacy of adjacent land uses, a condition which
is prohibited under § 770-30 C (2) of the zoning ordinance.
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G. Pedestrian Access. Pedestrian pathways and sidewalks are required for projects in mixeduse zoning districts according to § 770-85 B of the zoning ordinance. Dwelling units in
buildings 1, 2, 3, and 7 have a direct connection to public sidewalks in the Knowles Street
and East Harrison Avenue rights-of-way. Units in all other buildings are connected to an
internal sidewalk system that has outlets to the sidewalks in both adjacent rights-of-way.
The internal sidewalk system also connects to other buildings and parking spaces for
visitors.
H. Vehicular Access. Three driveways are proposed, each having a width of 22 feet. One
driveway would connect to Knowles Street and provide access only to building 1. The
other two driveways would connect to East Harrison Avenue and provide access to all
other buildings. The maneuvering aisle and visitor parking spaces for building 1 would not
be connected to those for the other six buildings.
I.

Off-Street Parking. Each dwelling unit would have an attached garage on the ground level
that is accessed from within the site. No vehicular access to the garages would be
provided directly from any adjacent street.
Two off-street parking spaces are required for every dwelling unit according to § 770-107
of the zoning ordinance, or 102 spaces for 51 units. According to the site plan 167 offstreet parking spaces are provided on site. Two spaces would be provided in each garage.
An additional parking space for residents would also be provided facing each garage door.
Fourteen other spaces would be provided for visitors throughout the site.
Each parking space, whether within an attached garage or the surface parking areas, must
have a width of nine feet and a depth of 20 feet according to § 770-109 F. However, the
garages have a depth of only 38 feet 11 inches according to the floor plans (sheet A6). If
two spaces are counted in every garage, then each space would have a depth of only 19
feet 5 ½ inches. Also, the parking spaces facing the garage doors have a depth of 19 feet
10 ½ inches according to the floor plans without encroaching into required 20-foot wide
maneuvering aisles.
A waiver is therefore necessary as part of a conditional rezoning from the minimum
required parking space depth of 20 feet for parking spaces within the attached garages as
well as the exterior spaces facing each garage door.
Parking spaces for visitors comply with the minimum required dimensions.

J. Landscaping & Screening. Two new trees are required for every existing tree that is
removed according to § 770-90 K (4) of the zoning ordinance. Sheet L-1 specifies that 83
trees will be removed, requiring 166 new trees to be planted. The plant schedule on sheet
L-3 specifies that 172 new deciduous and evergreen trees will be planted, including streets
trees in both adjacent rights-of-way.
A six-foot fence made of the same cedar-look composite panels used on the buildings is
proposed along the rear and side lot lines that are adjacent to single-family properties.
Several deciduous and evergreen trees area also proposed on the lot lines next to
buildings 4, 5, and 6. Screening in the form of a six-foot landscape buffer, wall, fence, or
combination thereof is required along these lot lines in accordance with § 770-90 D.

Conditional Rezoning & SP 19-09-19
NE Corner of Knowles St. & E. Harrison Ave.
August 30, 2019
Page 6 of 9

The landscaping plan also includes a bioswale with wildflowers and grasses at the
northeast corner of the property next to building 6. A note on sheet L-2 states that plant
species proposed for the bioswale are supposed to be suitable for areas that are
temporarily flooded but dry out after 24 to 48 hours.
K. Right-of-Way Improvements. Modifications to the curb lawn within the East Harrison
Avenue right-of-way are proposed to provide on-street parking. Six parallel spaces are
proposed on the north side of the street in front of buildings 3 and 7. Seven more spaces
are proposed on Harrison Avenue next to building 6 although these spaces would have a
90-degree pattern.
The petitioner also proposes to landscape the Harrison Avenue right-of-way where it is
closed to vehicular traffic near the east edge of their property.
A separate license agreement approved by the city commission will be required to install
the proposed on-street parking spaces and additional landscaping within the East Harrison
Avenue right-of-way.
L. Waste Storage & Disposal. A note on the site plan states that each unit will have individual
waste receptacles for on-site collection. No centralized waste receptacles are proposed.
The note further states that receptacles will be kept within garages on non-collection days
when they are not being serviced.
M. Signage. A monument sign is proposed at the southwest corner of the property at the
intersection of Knowles Street and East Harrison Avenue. The sign would have a height
of five feet, a sign area of 18 square feet, and setbacks of three feet from both streets.
Monument signs are permitted for multiple-family uses at any location throughout the city
provided they meet the standards required under § 607-8 E (2) of the sign ordinance. Such
monument signs must have frontage on a major street under subparagraph E (2)(a) and
a minimum setback of 10 feet under E (2)(c). A maximum height of five feet and a
maximum sign area of 25 square feet are permitted under E (2)(b).
Both Knowles Street and Harrison Avenue are designated as local streets under the city’s
master plan and the proposed sign would have a setback of only three feet from either
street. Waivers are therefore necessary as part of a conditional rezoning from the
minimum required 10-foot monument sign setback and to allow a monument sign that
does not have frontage on a major street.
Further, under § 770-29 of the zoning ordinance, a minimum 10-foot triangular setback is
required of all structures for corner vision clearance at the intersection of any two streets.
Since the sign would be placed within the minimum required triangle at this intersection
another waiver will be necessary from the corner vision clearance setback.
Staff recommends that the proposed monument sign be moved so that it complies with
both required setbacks. Staff further recommends that no waivers from these required
setbacks be granted as a part of a conditional rezoning.
N. Deviations from Required Standards. The following is a list of deviations or waivers from
required zoning and sign ordinance standards identified by staff that would be necessary
as part of the petitioner’s site plan:
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Min. Required /
Max. Permitted

Proposed

1-to-3

1-to-4.28

Buildings 6 and 7 have a height of 40 feet
and a width of 171 feet 1 inch.

156,000 sq. ft.
34 units

107,111 sq. ft.
51 units

A lot area of 156,000 square feet (3.58
acres) is required for 51 dwelling units.

Maximum Building Height

30 ft.

40 ft.

Additional height may be approved during
a regular site plan review, but increased
setbacks are required.

§ 770-45 D (3)(b)

Minimum Rear Yard Setback

10 ft.

7.5 ft.

Building 3 has an east rear yard setback
of only 7.5 feet.

§ 770-109 F

Minimum Off-Street Parking
Space Depth

20 ft.

19 ft. 5 ½ in.
19 ft. 10 ½ in.

Parking spaces for visitors comply with
minimum required dimensions.

§ 607-8 E (2)(a)

Location of Monument Signs

-

-

Knowles Street and East Harrison Avenue
are both designated as local streets.

Section

Standard

§ 770-30 B (4)(a)

Maximum Height-to-Width
Ratio

§ 770-37 D (3)(a)

Minimum Lot Area or
Maximum Density

§ 770-45 D (2)

Description

7. Results of Approval
Following a public hearing, the planning commission may recommend approval or denial of a
conditional rezoning request to the city commission including the conditions voluntarily offered
by the petitioner. The planning commission may also request additional information from the
petitioner and postpone making recommendation. A recommendation for approval or denial
is forwarded to the city commission with two readings being required to change the zoning of
any property.
8. Recommendations
In reviewing an application for an amendment to the zoning map, the planning commission
shall consider the following criteria as contained in § 770-129 of the zoning ordinance, among
other factors they may deem appropriate, in making their findings, recommendation, and
decision:
A.

The requested zone should be consistent with the goals, policies and future land use map of the master plan,
including any location-specific or corridor studies. If conditions have changed since the master plan was
adopted, as determined by the planning commission or city commission, the consistency with recent
development trends in the site's area shall be considered.

B.

The site's physical, geological, hydrological and other environmental features should be compatible with the
host of principal permitted and special land uses in the proposed zone.

C.

Evidence should document the applicant cannot receive a reasonable return on investment through developing
the property with one or more of the principal permitted and special land uses under the current zoning.

D.

The potential uses allowed in the proposed zone should be compatible with surrounding uses and zoning in
terms of land suitability, impacts on the environment, density, nature of use, traffic volumes, aesthetics,
infrastructure, and potential influence on property values.

E.

The street system should be capable of safely and efficiently accommodating expected traffic volumes
generated by potential uses in the requested zone.

F.

The capacity of public utilities and services should be sufficient to accommodate the potential uses in the
requested zone without compromising the city's health, safety and welfare.

G.

There should be an apparent demand in the city for the types of potential uses in the requested zone in relation
to the amount of land in the city currently zoned and available to accommodate the demand.
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H.

The requested zone shall not create an isolated and unplanned spot zone.

I.

Other criteria as determined by the planning commission or city commission which would protect the public
health, safety and welfare, protect public and private investment in the city, promote implementation of the
goals, objectives and policies of the master plan and any amendments thereto, and enhance the overall quality
of life in the city.

Should the planning commission recommend approval of the conditional rezoning and its
associated site plan by the city commission, the planning division recommends the following
contingencies:
A. The site plan shall comply with the zoning ordinance (chapter 770) and sign ordinance
(chapter 607), as well as all other applicable codes and ordinances, except for the
following:
1) Fifty-one (51) dwelling units shall be permitted.
2) A building height of 40 feet to the roof line of each building shall be permitted.
3) An east rear yard setback of 7.5 feet shall be permitted for building 1 as depicted on
the plan sheets.
4) Buildings 6 and 7 may exceed the maximum permitted height-to-width ratio of one-tothree as depicted on the plan sheets.
5) A monument sign shall be permitted along Knowles Street and/or East Harrison
Avenue provided it complies with all required setbacks.
6) Off-street parking spaces that are designated for residents only and are within or
directly adjacent to attached garages may have a depth of less than 20 feet as
depicted on the plan sheets.
B. Prior to review of a conditional zoning agreement by the city commission, the petitioner
shall submit a revised site plan for review and approval by the planning division to address
any modifications required by the planning commission.
C. The petitioner shall apply for a license agreement from the city commission for the onstreet parking spaces and additional landscaping proposed within the East Harrison
Avenue right-of-way.
D. All refuse and recycling containers shall be serviced from within the site at the rear of each
dwelling unit on designated collection days. No curbside pickup of refuse or recycling shall
be permitted along Knowles Street or East Harrison Avenue.
E. All paving, utilities, and work within public rights-of-way shall be in accordance with the
specifications and standards of the city engineer. All electrical, telephone, and similar
utilities shall be placed underground.
F. Any exterior lighting fixtures shall comply with § 770-96 B of the zoning ordinance and
other city codes and ordinances, including being directed downward and shielded so as
not to shine on adjacent property, and within maximum permitted fixture heights and
illumination levels.
G. All other signage shall comply with the sign ordinance (chapter 607) or receive necessary
variances from the planning commission.
H. A performance bond shall be posted in an amount to be determined by the building official.
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I.

The site plan shall meet all other code and ordinance requirements, as determined by the
building official, fire marshal, and city engineer, including, but not limited to, the state
building code, the city’s fire prevention ordinance (chapter 340), and the city’s stormwater
detention ordinance (chapter 644), prior to the issuance of any building or right-of-way
permits.

cc: Robert Wolfson, HLI Investments, LLC
Kevin M. Wilson, Design, Develop, Construct Enterprises, LLC
Steven E. Wagner, PE, Sharpe Engineering, Inc.
Amy Richards, Alexander V. Bogaerts & Associates, PC
Scott Goldman, ASLA, James C. Scott & Associates

It is recommended that the petitioner or a representative attend the September 10, 2019 planning commission
meeting. The meeting starts at 7:00 p.m. in the city commission chambers on the 3rd floor of city hall.
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Tree #

1

Botanical Name

Ailanthus altissima

Common Name

Tree of Heaven

Dia.

Type

Other
Dia.

22

Condition

Comments

Poor

Upper trunk decay,
significantly pruned for
line clearance

2

Ailanthus altissima

Tree of Heaven

24

Poor

Upper trunk decay,
significantly pruned for
line clearance

3

Catalpa speciosa

Catalpa

30

Fair

Large in-rolled trunk
seam, some trunk decay

Fair

Some large limb
deadwood & failures

4

Acer platanoides

Norway Maple

26

5

Acer negundo

Boxelder

8

Poor

Poor structure, result of
stump succor sprouts

6

Prunus serotina

Black Cherry

9

Poor

Poor structure

7

Ailanthus altissima

Tree of Heaven

9

Poor

Terminal leader is dead

Multiple

many

8

Acer negundo

Boxelder

10

Twin

8.00

Poor

Poor structure, excessive
trunk lean

9

Morus alba

White Mulberry

18

Multiple

16, 9

Poor

Extensive trunk decay

10

Ulmus pumila

Siberian Elm

15

Fair

Some decay primary
crotch

11

Ulmus pumila

Siberian Elm

15

Fair

Unbalanced crown, some
limb deadwood

12

Acer negundo

Boxelder

10

Poor

Excessive trunk lean,
poor structure

Poor

Upper trunk decay, weak
trunk union, decay
suspected

Poor

Poor structure, bow in
upper trunk, some
deadwood

13

Ulmus pumila

14

Ulmus pumila

Siberian Elm

Siberian Elm

14

Twin

10.00

13

15

Ulmus pumila

Siberian Elm

11

Poor

Poor structure, limb
deadwood

16

Ulmus pumila

Siberian Elm

15

Poor

Growing into cyclone
fence, limb deadwood

17

Ulmus pumila

Siberian Elm

26

Twin

20.00

Fair

Some limb deadwood

18

Acer negundo

Boxelder

20

Poor

Large bow in trunk, poor
structure

19

Acer negundo

Boxelder

16

Poor

Extensive trunk decay

20

Acer saccharinum

Silver Maple

38

Poor

Basal trunk decay

21

Picea glauca

White Spruce

9

Good

22

Morus alba

White Mulberry

10

Multiple

many

Fair

Growing out of stump
succor sprouts

23

Morus alba

White Mulberry

8

Multiple

many

Poor

Excessive trunk lean > 45
degrees

24

Pinus strobus

White Pine

11

Good

25

Picea pungens

Colorado Blue Spruce

6

Good

26

Picea pungens

Colorado Blue Spruce

6

Good

27

Picea glauca

White Spruce

6

Good

28

Populus deltoides

Eastern Cottonwood

62

Fair

29

Populus deltoides

Silver Maple

22

Good
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Acer negundo

Boxelder

10

Poor
Good
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Some large limb
deadwood

Large stub/trunk decay

31

Ulmus pumila

Siberian Elm

22

32

Populus deltoides

Eastern Cottonwood

55

Good

33

Morus alba

White Mulberry

20

Poor

34

Catalpa speciosa

Catalpa

12

Fair

35

Acer negundo

Boxelder

14

Poor

Large bow in trunk,
growing into wooden
fence

36

Morus alba

White Mulberry

26

Poor

Extensive trunk decay,
excessive lean

37

Acer negundo

Boxelder

38

Poor

90% dead

38

Morus alba

White Mulberry

7

Good

39

Morus alba

White Mulberry

13

Poor

Large bow in trunk, poor
structure

PROJECT

Poor

Weak trunk union, decay
suspected, growing into
fence

The Harrison Phase II

Multiple

16, 15

Basal trunk decay

40

Morus alba

White Mulberry

15

41

Morus alba

White Mulberry

11

Poor

42

Morus alba

White Mulberry

16

Poor

43

Morus alba

White Mulberry

6

44

Ulmus pumila

Siberian Elm

17

Good

45

Morus alba

White Mulberry

14

Poor

46

Morus alba

White Mulberry

9

Fair

47

Morus alba

White Mulberry

14

Poor

48

Ulmus pumila

Siberian Elm

17

Good

49

Morus alba

White Mulberry

9

Poor

Extensive trunk decay

50

Acer negundo

Boxelder

9

Poor

Extensive trunk lean, poor
structure

Poor

Excessive trunk lean

Poor

Extensive trunk decay

Multiple

Twin

8, 4

5.00

Good
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Poor structure

Trunk decay

51

Acer saccharinum

Silver Maple

16

Morus alba

White Mulberry

13

53

Ulmus americana

American Elm

12

Fair

54

Ulmus pumila

Siberian Elm

7

Poor

55

Ulmus pumila

Siberian Elm

17

56

Ulmus pumila

Siberian Elm

36
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Hedges, Doug
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Thwing, Tim
Tuesday, September 10, 2019 9:50 AM
Hedges, Doug
Murphy, Joseph
FW: Online Form Submittal: Contact Us - Planning

From: noreply@civicplus.com <noreply@civicplus.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2019 8:34 AM
To: Thwing, Tim <TimT@romi.gov>; Murphy, Joseph <JoeM@romi.gov>
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Contact Us ‐ Planning

Contact Us - Planning

If you have a question for the Planning Department, leave a message using this
contact form.
Your Name

Jonathan Duff

Email Address

Jon@Latcha.com

Subject

'Epic @ Harrison bldg heights

Message

Good morning
although a I applaud the new develpment at the NE corner of
Kowles and Harrison, I do object to the proposed design of a 4
story building. I feel strongly that it is way out of character to
the surrounding neighborhoods and brings to much density,
additional traffic and use to this corner. I would also like to see
more space devoted to landscaping - as it stands it appears
that the project literally turns its back on the environment in
which it will exist.
Thank you for your consideration
Jon DSuff
1118 Irving Ave., RO 48067
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